
   
 

Doc No. 111113 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO 
NAPA COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY AGREEMENT NO. 250009B (NCHA) 

 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 
 THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO NAPA COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
AGREEMENT NO. 250009B is made and entered into as of this 1st day of July, 2025, by and 
between NAPA COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY, a public housing authority established 
pursuant to California Health and Safety Code section 34200 et seq., hereinafter referred to as 
“AUTHORITY”, and ENVIRONMENTAL AQUA Inc., a California corporation whose mailing 
address is 896 Aldrige Road, Suite D, Vacaville, CA. 95688, hereinafter referred to as 
“CONTRACTOR.” 

 
RECITALS 

 
 WHEREAS, on June 25, 2024, AUTHORITY and CONTRACTOR entered into Napa 
County Housing Authority Agreement No. 250009B (Agreement) in order to provide routine and 
non-routine water system inspection, testing, and maintenance consisting of a Certified Water 
Distribution Operator service at a Grade 2 level for the three farmworker housing centers owned 
by AUTHORITY ; and  
  
 WHEREAS, on September 10, 2024 AUTHORITY entered into Amendment No.1 add 
non-routine services for water treatment;  
 
WHEREAS, AUTHORITY needs additional non-routine services for water treatment for Fiscal 
Year 2024/2025 and remaining term of the agreement and to increase the maximum 
compensation to accommodate these additional services. CONTRACTOR is willing and able to 
provide these additional services. 
  
 NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is 
hereby acknowledged, AUTHORITY and CONTRACTOR agree to amend the Agreement No. 
250009B as follows: 
 

TERMS  
 

1. Paragraph 1 of the Agreement is amended to read in full as follows: 
 
1. Term of the Agreement. The term of the Agreement shall commence on July 1, 

2024, and shall expire on September 30, 2025, unless terminated earlier in 
accordance with Paragraphs 9 (Termination of Clause), 10 (Other Termination) or 
23(a)(Covenant of No Undisclosed Conflict); except that the obligations of the 
parties under Paragraphs 7 (Insurance) and 8 (Indemnification) shall continue in 
full force and effect after said expiration date or early termination in relation to 
acts or omissions occurring prior to such dates during the term of the Agreement, 
and the obligations of CONTRACTOR to AUTHORITY shall also continue after 
said expiration date or early termination in relation to the obligations prescribed 



   
 

 

Amendment No. 2 Page 2 
Napa County Agreement No. 250009B  

 
 
Doc. No. 119008 

by Paragraphs 15 (Confidentiality), 20 (Taxes) and 21 (Access to 
Records/Retention) 

 
2. Exhibit “A” and Exhibit “A-2” of the Agreement is rescinded and replaced in full by 

the document entitled Exhibit “A-3,” respectively incorporated herein, and all 
references in the Agreement to Exhibit “A” and “A-2” shall mean Exhibit “A-3.”  

 
3.  Paragraph 3 of the Agreement is amended to read in full as follows: 

 
 3.  Compensation.  

 (a) Rates. In consideration of CONTRACTOR's fulfillment of the promised 
work, AUTHORITY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the rates set forth in Exhibit “A-3” 
attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.  
 (b) Expenses. No Travel or other expenses shall be reimbursed by 
AUTHORITY.  
(c) Maximum Amount. Notwithstanding subparagraphs (a) and (b), the maximum 
payments under this Agreement shall be set forth in the table below; provided, however, 
that such amounts shall not be construed as guaranteed sums, and compensation shall be 
based upon services actually rendered and reimbursable expenses actually incurred. 
 

Fiscal Year Annual Total 
2024-2025 $126,870 
2025-2026 $29,267 

 
2. This Amendment No. 2 represents all the changes to the Agreement agreed to by the 
AUTHORITY and CONTRACTOR. No enforceable oral representations or other agreements 
have been made by the parties except as specifically stated herein. All other provisions of the 
Agreement not addressed in Amendment No. 2 shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
3. This Amendment No. 2 may be executed in counterparts, which when taken together, 
shall constitute a single signed original as though all parties had executed the same page. 
 
4.  This Amendment No. 2 may be executed by electronic signature(s) and transmitted in a 
portable document format (PDF) version by email and such electronic signature(s) shall be 
deemed original for purposes of this Amendment No. 2 and shall have the same force and effect 
as a manually executed original. 
 

 
[Remainder of page intentionally left blank] 

  





06/2025

Non-Routine $15,665.96

Non Routine - LV Lead/Lag System $16,933.38

Routine $37,520.54

Non-Routine $4,813.46

Routine $20,919.63

Total $70,119.88

Total $25,733.09

Non-Routine - $7,848.91
Routine $23,167.41

$126,869.29

Total $31,016.32

Exhibit A-3

Alex Carrasco
Highlight

Alex Carrasco
Highlight

Alex Carrasco
Highlight

Alex Carrasco
Highlight

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line



Alex Carrasco
Line



33
33

48

33
33

38

70

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line



125

$15,665.96

$37,520.54

$53,186.50

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line



$16,933.38

$70,119.88

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line



70
86

43

33

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line



Routine $20,919.63

Total $25,733.09

Total $25,733.09

NonRtne $4,813.46

125

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line



70

33

86

43

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line



Non-Routine - $7,848.91

Routine $23,167.41

Total $31,016.32

Total $31,016.32

125

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line

Alex Carrasco
Line


	AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO
	NAPA COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY AGREEMENT NO. 250009B (NCHA)



